

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF
THEATER STAGE EMPLOYEES
LOCAL 927,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN FERVIER, in his official
capacity as member of the Georgia
State Election Board, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.:
1:23-CV-04929-LMM

**STATE DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiff Lacks Standing..... 2

 A. Plaintiff Fails to Adequately Allege an Injury..... 3

 B. Plaintiff’s Allegations Do Not Demonstrate Traceability
 or Redressability. 10

II. Plaintiff Has No Private Right of Action..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama v. PCI Gaming Auth.,
801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015) 18

Allen v. Milligan,
599 U.S. 1 (2023) 20

*Am. Coll. of Emergency Physicians v. Blue Cross & Blue
Shield of Ga.*,
833 F. App’x 235 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 6, 7

Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment,
86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023)..... 16, 18

Belsito Commc’ns, Inc. v. Decker,
845 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 9

Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) 20

California v. Sierra Club,
451 U.S. 287 (1981) 16

City of South Miami v. Governor of Florida,
65 F.4th 631 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 8, 9

Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups,
554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) 5

<i>Democratic Party of Georgia, Inc. v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	12
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	3
<i>Drummond v. Zimmerman</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 1210 (S.D. Fla. 2020).....	3
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022)	20
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 634 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....	12
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:18-CV-5391-SCJ, 2021 WL 9553856 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 2021)	12
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Ga. Republican Party v. SEC</i> , 888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018)	2, 6, 7
<i>Ga. Republican Party, Inc. v. Sec’y of State for Ga.</i> , No. 20-14741-RR, 2020 WL 7488181 (11th Cir. Dec. 21, 2020).....	10
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	14, 15
<i>Health & Hospital Corp. of Marion County v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	17
<i>In re Georgia Senate Bill 202</i> , No. 1:21-mi-55555-JPB, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023)	13
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)	11, 12, 13
<i>Lewis v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019)	3, 11
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>N.M. Off-Highway Vehicle All. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 645 F. App’x 795 (10th Cir. 2016).....	9

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 18

Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless & Serv. Emps. Int’l Union v. Blackwell,
467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006) 3

Nielsen v. DeSantis,
469 F. Supp. 3d 1261 (N.D. Fla. 2020) 5

Prigmore v. Renfro,
356 F. Supp. 427 (N.D. Ala. 1972) 15

Project Vote v. Madison Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
No. 1:08-cv-2266JG, 2008 WL 4445176 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2008)..... 15

Rose v. Raffensperger,
511 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2021) 11

Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell,
387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) 3

Schwier v. Cox,
340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) 17

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 6

Turner v. Moody Bible Inst. of Chi., Inc.,
No. 1:15-cv-03711-LMM, 2016 WL 7839105
(N.D. Ga. Mar. 9, 2016) 9

Vote.org v. Georgia State Election Board,
661 F. Supp. 3d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2023) 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2, 14, 17

42 U.S.C. § 2000d..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 12203..... 16

52 U.S.C. § 10301..... 16

52 U.S.C. § 10302..... 18

52 U.S.C. § 10307..... 16

52 U.S.C. § 10308..... 17

52 U.S.C. § 10310..... 18
52 U.S.C. § 10502.....*passim*
52 U.S.C. § 10504..... 17
52 U.S.C. § 10508..... 16
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-33.1 11
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381 10, 11
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-384 10
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385 1

Other Authorities

116 Cong. Rec. 4096 (1970) 19
